

**S.T 10 (5) of 2022**  
**CNR- WBEM01 001550-2021, CIS Regd. No.SC162 of 2021**  
Present : Shib Shankar Ghosh, Addl. Sessions Judge, F.T. 1st Court, Tamluk, Purba Medinipur  
JO Code No.WB00872

**Order No.26**

**dated** 15.11.2025

Today is fixed for E/R of B/W/A (C.S.W No.6) namely Smtya. Manorama Kar and evidence of her and C.S.W No.11.

Ld. P.P in-charge files hazira. Name of C.S.W-11 is mentioned in said hazira as being present in the Court for evidence.

Ld. Defence Advocate is also present. He files a petition under section 317 of Cr.PC praying to represent the accused persons in their absence on the ground stated therein. Prayer is considered and allowed subject to the condition that identification of any of the accused persons by the witness or witnesses to be examined from the side of prosecution in absence of the accused would not be ever challenged by them. The petition accordingly is disposed of.

Summons issued to C.S.W-10 is returned after service, however it appears that said person has already been examined as P.W.5. In view thereof, let the summons be kept in the record.

No E/R of W/W/A is received in respect of C.S.W-6. However, she appears in the Court and a petition is filed by her praying for surrendering to the authority of the Court and her release thereafter on bail. Simultaneously, a vokatnama executed by her and accepted by her Ld. Lawyer is filed. A photocopy of Aadhaar card bearing her LTI and attested by her Ld. Lawyer is filed with the petition. As W/W/A is pending against C.S.W-6 and as identity of said witness is not disputed by Ld. P.P in-charge, she is formally taken into custody.

Record is taken up for her examination. She is examined as P.W.6 and her cross-examination is declined. As warrant was issued against her to ensure her presence for evidence and as she has turned up before the Court and examined and as no further purpose will be served in detaining her, what is required is to release her and to recall her W/W/A. Accordingly, P.W.6 is released and discharged. Consequently, her petition is disposed of. **Recall W/W/A in her name at once.**

C.S.W-11 is examined in-chief as P.W.7 and her cross-examination is also declined and she is discharged.

Case is adjourned till next date.

To 27.11.2025 for evidence of C.S.W-7 and 9.

Accused persons on C/B are to turn up on the above date fixed for above stated purpose.

Alamats, if any, are to be produced on the above date.

Ld. P.P in-charge is requested to issue summons to above mentioned C.S.W for their evidence on the date as fixed.

Dictated and corrected by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

Addl. Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court-1,  
Tamluk, Purba Medinipur.

